
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 
 

Date: Wednesday 5 June 2024 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718259 or email 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
   Membership 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 

Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 

 

 
  Substitutes 
 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr George Jeans  

 

 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Graham Wright 
Cllr Tamara Reay 
Cllr Bridget Wayman  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are req
[...]
1f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
May 2024. 
 
Please note: these will follow as an Agenda Supplement. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.  
 
Statements
[...]
commend 

Appeal 
Decision 

Decision 
Date 

Costs 
Awarded? 

PL/2023/00859 Elmleaze Farm, Keevil, 
Trowbridge, BA14 6NF 

Keevil Change of use of a 2-bed 
holiday let to a dwelling (C3 
use class) 

DEL Written Reps Refuse Allowed with 
Conditions 

15/05/2024 None 
 

PL/2023/01565 Sewage Works, Upper 
South Wraxall, Wiltshire, 
BA15 2SB 

South Wraxall Erection of a dwellinghouse DEL Written Reps Refuse Dismissed 08/05/2024 None 
 

PL/2023/03701 Land adjoining 1 
Lamberts Marsh, 
Southwick, Trowbridge, 
BA14 9PA 

Southwick Permission in Principle for 
the erection of one dwelling 

DEL Written Reps Refuse Dismissed 01/05/2024 None 
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 27 February 2024  
by Alexander O’Doherty LLB (Hons) MSc MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 15 May 2024 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/Y3940/W/23/3329735 
Elmleaze Farm, Keevil, Trowbridge, Wiltshire BA14 6NF  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr S Fry against the decision of Wiltshire Council. 

• The application Ref is PL/2023/00859. 

• The development proposed is change of use of a 2-bed holiday let to a dwelling (C3 use 

class). 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for change of use of a 
2-bed holiday let to a dwelling (C3 use class) at Elmleaze Farm, Keevil, 

Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 6NF in accordance with the terms of the 
application, Ref PL/2023/00859, and subject to the conditions set out in the 
attached schedule. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. The address of the appeal site, stated in the banner heading above, has been 

taken from the application form. For the avoidance of doubt, I observed that 
‘The Old Cricket Pitch’ was stated on the site entrance g
[...]
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and  

 

(a) they continue to do so at the time of application.” 

 

This is the legal test to be applied in this case, (please see legislation 

attached at Appendix 5). 

 

Page 36



CM10164/F 
 

30. This legal test can be broken down into a number of components, each of 

which must be satisfied in order for the application to succeed. It is no trivial 

matter for a landowner to have land registered as a green. The burden of 

proving that each of the statutory qualifying requirements are met, lies with the 

Applicant and there is no duty placed upon the CRA to further investigate the 

claim or reformulate the Applicant’s case. The standard of proof lies in the 

balance of probabilities, i.e. that it is more likely than not that recreational 

rights for local inhabitants have been acquired. 

 

31. This application is supported by Winsley Parish Council as the Applicant and 

the Wiltshire Council Member for Winsley and Westwood. 

 

32. A detailed consideration of the evidence in this case and the legal tests for the 

registration of land as a TVG under Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006, 

is included at Appendix 12. It is considered in this case that there is serious 

dispute of the evidence which is likely to be resolved by appointing an 

independent Inspector to preside over a non-statutory public inquiry to hear 

oral evidence from witnesses and to produce an advisory report and 

recommendation to the CRA to assist in its determination of the application. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Engagement 

 

33. Overview and Scrutiny Engagement is not required in this case. The Council, 

as the Registration Authority, must follow the statutory procedures which are 

set out under “The Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) 

(Interim Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2007 (2007 SI no.457)” and  

Defra Guidance, (see Appendix 5). 

 

Safeguarding Considerations 

 

34
[...]
, 
there is no right of appeal for the Applicant; however, the decision of the 
Council may be challenged through judicial review in the High Court, for which 
permission of the Court is required. The main grounds for application are 
illegality; procedural unfairness and irrationality of the decision and application 
to the Court must be made within three months of the decision. Likewise, 

Page 40



CM10164/F 
 

judicial review proceedings are also open to a landowner where the land is 
registered as a TVG. 

 

Options Considered 

 

47. The options available to Wiltshire Council as the CRA, are as follows: 

 

(i) Based on the available evidence, to register the land as a TVG where it 

is considered that the legal tests for the registration, as set out under 

Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, have been met in full 

over the whole of the application land, or  

 

(ii) Based on the available evidence, to register the land as a TVG in part, 

where it is considered that the legal tests for the registration of the land, 

as set out under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, have 

been met in full over only part of the application land, or 

 

(iii) Based on the available evidence, to refuse the application where it is 

considered that the legal tests for the registration of the land as a TVG, 

as set out under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, have 

not been met in full, or  

 

(iv) Where, after consideration of the available evidence, it has not been 

possible for the CRA to determine the application, to hold a non-statutory 

public inquiry, appointing an independent Inspector to preside over the 

inquiry and examine the evidence, including the oral evidence of 

witnesses, in order to provide a report and recommendation to assist to 

the Council, as the CRA, in its determination of the application. 

 

Reason for Proposal 

 

48. There is a significant amount of evidence submitted in support of the 

application; however, the evidence of whether a significant number of 

inhabitants of any locality, or neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged 

as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 

years, with use continuing at the time of application, is in dispute. The 

application and supporting evidence are disputed by the Objectors on three 

main grounds, as set out in the objections of BKLE dated 12 February 2022 

and 10 June 2022, (see Appendices 7 and 10): 

 

i) Locality /neighbourhood not adequately identified and therefore the 

Application is not duly made; 

ii) User not ‘as of right’; 

Page 41



CM10164/F 
 

iii) Evidence inadequate to satisfy statutory test (which is supported by the 

objection of Mr B Cooper). 

 

49. It is the duty of the CRA, at common law, to determine the application in a fair 

and reasonable manner. The CRA has received objections to the registration 

of the land as a TVG which have not been resolved. A non-statutory public 

inquiry is therefore considered necessary in this case because the factual 

evidence is strongly disputed. It is open to the CRA to appoint an independent 

Inspector to preside over the inquiry and produce a report with 

recommendation to the determining authority. Although it is open to the CRA 

to later reject the Inspector’s report and recommendation, it can only lawfully 

do so if the CRA finds that the Inspector has made a significant error of fact or 

law. If the Inspector’s recommendation is rejected, the CRA must give legally 

valid reasons, supported by evidence of the error of fact or law, otherwise the 

CRA’s decision would be open to legal challenge. 

 

50. If the CRA determines not to register the land as a TVG there is no right of 

appeal available to the Applicant, for example to the Secretary of State, as 

with a planning application. The Applicant’s course for redress is by way of 

judicial review to the High Court. Applications of this nature focus closely on 

the procedure of the decision-making process. To avoid the risk of the 

significant costs of defending a legal challenge, it is important that the CRA 

adopts the proper decision-making process in dealing with this application. 

  

Proposal 

 

51. To appoint an independent Inspector on behalf of the Commons Registration 

Authority (CRA) to preside over a non-statutory public inquiry at which the 

evidence of all parties will be heard and tested through cross-examination, 

and to produce an advisory report and recommendation regarding the 

application to the Western Area Planning Committee to assist the CRA in its 

determination of the application to register land known as Northfield Playing 

Field, Winsley, as a Town or Village Green, as soon as is reasonably 

practicable. 

 

 

Samantha Howell 

Director Highways and Transport 

 

Report Author: 

Janice Green 

Senior Definitive Map Officer 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 42



CM10164/F 
 

Appendices:  

 

Appendix 1 -  Location Plan 

Appendix 2 – Application Plan  

Appendix 3 – Photographs of Application Land 

Appendix 4 – Aerial Photographs 

Appendix 5 – Commons Act 2006 – Section 15 

The Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) (Interim 

Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2007 

DEFRA Guidance to Commons Registration Authorities in England on 

Sections 15A to 15C of the Commons Act 2006 – December 2016 

Appendix 6 – Planning Trigger and Terminating Event Consultation Replies 

Appendix 7  – Objections (2) 

Appendix 8 – Other Representations (70) 

Appendix 9 – Applicant’s Comments on Objections 

Appendix 10 – Objector’s Comments on Representations 

Appendix 11 – Documents Relied Upon 

Appendix 12 – Officers Consideration of the Legal Tests 

Appendix 13 – Summary of Witness Evidence  

Appendix 14 – Witness Evidence – Parish Council Maintenance 

Appendix 15 – Witness Evidence – Lawful
[...]
that Core Policy 1 and Core Policy 2 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy created a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development in a number of named towns (including Royal Wootton 
Bassett) and so the land in question had clearly been identified for potential development. As a 

 
1 Limits of Development are defined in the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy (January 2015) and linked to Core Policies 1 
and 2 

Date: 12 March 2021 

 
Janice Green 
Rights of Way & Countryside Team 
Communities and Neighbourhood Services 
County Hall 
Bythesea Road 
Trowbridge 
Wiltshire BA14 8JN 

County Hall 
Bythesea Road  

Trowbridge  
Wiltshire 

                                      BA14 8JN 
 
 

Your ref: JG/PC/250        
 
 
  

    
  

Page 115



 

 

consequence, the right to apply for registration of a town or village green in respect of the land 
at Vowley View and Highfield had to be suspended. 
 
In the application before me and as outlined above, the land known as Northfield Playing Field 
is clearly situated outside the current adopted ‘settlement boundary’ for Winsley and hence the 
circumstances pertaining to the Cooper Estates Strategic Land v Wiltshire Council case do not 
apply.  Therefore, in determining this application no trigger event or corresponding terminating 
event has occurred. 
 
For the reasons set out above, the application should proceed. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

Geoff Winslow 
Manager – Spatial Planning 
Spatial Planning  
Tel: 01225 713414 
Email: geoff.winslow@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Website: www.wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 116



 

 

 
Commons Act 2006 – Sections 15(1) & (2)  
Application to Register Land as a Town or Village Green – Southwick Court 
Fields, Southwick and North Bradley  
 
I confirm that no trigger or terminating event has occurred on the land  

X 
 

I confirm that a trigger event has occurred, but no corresponding 
terminating event has occurred on the land 

 
 

I confirm th
[...]
 (see planning trigger event 

consultation replies at Appendix 6) and the application was accepted in full 

on 23rd April 2021 and Form 6 issued allotting the application no. 

2021/01TVG. 

 

6. The landowner and Objector Mr M Bandaru on behalf of BK Land and Estates 

Ltd (BKLE), writes in his holding objection e-mail dated 30th December 2021 

(Appendix 7) – “From my initial review of the application, I do believe that 

there may be a possibility that one of the ‘trigger’ events in the legislation may 

apply, thereby preventing the application from being submitted.”, however, this 

is not pursued as a matter of formal objection within the full objection of BKLE, 

dated 12th February 2022.  

 

Right to Apply – Wiltshire Council as the CRA, have accepted the application 
where the planning authorities have confirmed that there are no planning 
trigger events in place which would extinguish the right to apply to register all or 
any part of the application land as a TVG. 
The Objector does not maintain objections which challenge the CRA’s 
interpretation of planning trigger events and no evidence is presented to 
support the presence of planning trigger events in place over all or part of the 
application land. 

 

Main Considerations for the Council 

 

7. Under section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006, it is possible, (where the right 

to apply is not extinguished), for any person to apply to the CRA to register 

land as a TVG and under section 15(2) where a significant number of 

inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a locality, have 

indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of 20 

years or more and they continue to do so at the time of application, (please 

see legislation attached at Appendix 5). 

 

8. The legal test set out at section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 can be 

broken down into a number of components, each of which must be satisfied in 

order for the application to succeed, w
[...]
rhood within a 

locality” is the identified area inhabited by the people upon whose evidence 

the application relies, (although it is acknowledged that there is no 

requirement for most of the recreational users to inhabit the chosen “locality” 

or “neighbourhood within a locality”, as long as a “significant number” do, 

other users may come from other localities and/or neighbourhoods). However, 

it is the people living within the identified locality or neighbourhood who will 

have legal rights of recreation over the land if the application is successful. 

 

17. The definition of “locality” and “neighbourhood within a locality” were 

considered in the case of Paddico (267) Ltd v Kirklees Metropolitan Council & 

Ors [2011] EWHC 1606 (Ch) (23 June 2011) as follows: a “locality” being an 

administrative district or an area with legally significant boundaries, such as a 

borough or parish, whilst a “neighbourhood” does not need to be an area 

known to law, but must be a cohesive area which is capable of meaningful 

description, e.g. a housing estate can be a neighbourhood, but not just a line 

drawn around the addresses of the people who have used the claimed green. 

 

18. In this case the application at section 6, which requires details of the claimed 

locality or neighbourhood within a locality, does not state the name of the 

locality/neighbourhood in words, but refers to “Exhibit C: Neighbourhood 

within the locality to which the claimed green relates.” Exhibit C is a plan 

entitled “Locality of the claimed green” highlighting an area which corresponds 

mainly with the Winsley Settlement Boundary (Exhibit B2) which lies within 

Winsley Parish Boundary (Exhibit B1). From this information Officers consider 

that the Applicant is claiming the neighbourhood of Winsley settlement within 

the locality of Winsley Parish: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 260



 
 
Commons Act 2006 – Sections 15(1) and (2) – Application to Register Land as Town or Village 
[...]
is sold at auction to BKLE. 

 

32. This appears to be an accurate account of the history of the land based on the 

available evidence and there is consensus amongst the parties that this was 

an area of land left over by the developer upon the development of the 

Tynings Housing Estate in the 1960’s and that the land was dedicated for 

highway purposes by the developers in a section 40 (Highways Act 1959) 

Agreement, to be held by the then Wiltshire County Council, as the Highway 

Authority, for the purposes of the Winsley bypass:  

 
 

33. Mr J Allison who was on Winsley Parish Council between 1970 and 2011, 

within his user evidence form completed 19th May 2021 (Application Exhibit J), 

suggests that permission to use the land as a play area was requested from 

Wiltshire County Council – “As a member of Winsley Parish Council I was 

aware that the dumping space was unlikely to be needed for some years for a 

Highways Act 1959 - 

Section 40 agreement 

plan  

28 March 1968 

 

Page 271



 
 
Commons Act 2006 – Sections 15(1) and (2) – Application to Register Land as Town or Village Green  
Northfield Playing Field, Winsley 

18 
 

proposed Relief and Distributor Road. We enquired of Wiltshire County 

Council whether it could be used as an informal play area, managed by the 

Parish Council…I attended a meeting with the County Solicitor at County Hall, 

seeking consent for the vacant land to be used for informal casual play, 

managed by the Parish Council, unless and until needed for part of a Relief 

and Distributor Road. Letters were received by the Parish Council confirming 

that arrangement…I am aware that the land has been used throughout, as 

agreed, without challenge. The road was eventually constructed on a different 

line, finally after a Local Public Inquiry in 1995 and opened in 1997.” There is 

no correspondence provided from this time, to support the request for 

permission and permission being granted by Wiltshire County Co
[...]
Inspector to preside over the inquiry and produce a report with 

recommendations to the determining authority. Although it is open to the CRA 

to later reject the Inspector’s report and recommendation, it can only lawfully 

do so if the CRA finds that the Inspector has made a significant error of fact or 

law. If the Inspector’s recommendation is rejected, the CRA must give legally 

valid reasons, supported by evidence of the error of fact or law, otherwise the 

CRA’s decision would be open to legal challenge. 

  

Proposal 

 

87. To appoint an independent Inspector on behalf of the Commons Registration 

Authority (CRA) to preside over a non-statutory public inquiry at which the 

evidence of all parties will be heard and tested through cross-examination, 

and to produce an advisory report and recommendation regarding the 

application to the Western Area Planning Committee to assist the CRA in its 

determination of the application to register land known as Northfield Playing 

Field, Winsley, as a Town or Village Green, as soon as is reasonably 

practicable.  

 

Page 298



1 
 

Commons Act 2006 – Sections 15(1) and (2) 

Application to Register Land as Town or Village Green – Northfield Playing Field, Winsley 

 

Appendix 13 - Witness Evidence Summary (Part 1) 

 

 Witness Address (Winsley 
unless otherwise 
stated) 
 

Statement 
with 
application 

Statement at 
consultation 

UEF Length of time 
land known 
(relevant user 
period 2001 - 
2021) 
K = Known 
U = Used 

Frequency of use 

1 Mr D K Potter Broomground   ✓ K 1961 - 2021 Not often but 
family members 
do 

2 Pamela Bennett Winsley ✓  ✓ K 2006 - 2021 Occasionally 

3 David & Jan Schweizer Tyning Road ✓ (David 
Schweizer) 

✓ (Mrs Janet 
Schweizer) 

✓  (David & 
Jan Schweizer) 

K: 1979 - 2021 
U: 1990 - 1997 

Once or twice a 
week 

4 Brian Cooper The Mead   ✓ K: 1984 - 2021 30 yrs ago son 
sometimes played 
football there 

5 Barbara May Martin Tyning Road   ✓ K: 1966 – 2021 
U: 196

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 5 JUNE 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Stewart Palmen, 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr David Vigar, Cllr Suzanne Wickham and 
Cllr Mike Sankey (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
  

 
32 Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Jonathon Seed, who was 
substituted by Cllr Mike Sankey. 
 

33 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2024 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 May 2024. 
 

34 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

35 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific announcements. 
 

36 Public Participation 
 
The rules on public participation was noted. 
 

37 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
Planning Appeals 
The Planning Appeals update report was received. Attention was drawn to 
application PL/2023/00859 at Elmleaze Farm, Keevil, change of use of a 2 bed 



 
 
 

 
 
 

holiday let to a dwelling, which was permitted on appeal for temporary personal 
permission. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals update report. 
 
Planning Update 
A report was then presented by Kenny Green, Area Development Team Leader, 
regarding application PL/2021/09777 at Star Ground, Station Road, Holt. At its 
last meeting the Committee had requested an update regarding the consented 
application for ten affordable rental dwellings. This was in relation to the 
council’s Allocations Policy, with the provider required to advertise the 
properties via the councils choice based lettings scheme, Homes4Wiltshire. 
 
Details were provided as set out in the report in relation to the s.106 agreement, 
and discussions between officers and the provider, regarding the site being a 
rural exception site and that applications must have a local connection to the 
parish. 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, as the local member, welcomed the update, noting concerns 
that the policy was not being adhered to appropriately. It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

38 Northfield Playing Field, Winsley - Application no.2021/01TVG 
 
Public Participation 
Murali Bandaru spoke in objection to the application to register a town or village 
green. 
Duncan Sparrowhawk spoke in support of the application to register a town or 
village green. 
John Strike spoke in support of the application to register a town or village 
green. 
Kerry Kemp spoke in support of the application to register a town or village 
green. 
Cllr Linda Ladner, Winsley Parish Council, spoke in support of the application to 
register a town or village green. 
 
Janice Green, Senior Definitive Map Officer, introduced the report on the 
application to register a town or village green at Northfield Playing Field, 
Winsley under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006. It was 
recommended that the council as the Commons Registration Authority (CRA), 
appoint an independent Inspector to preside over a non-statutory public inquiry 
to consider the evidence and to produce an advisory report and 
recommendation on determination of the application, to the CRA. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Details were provided of the location and description of the application site, the 
legislative requirements for registration of a town or village green, the history of 
the application submitted by Winsley Parish Council, the parties providing 
evidence in support of the application and the objections which had been 
submitted. 
 
The process for determination of the application in a manner fair and 
reasonable to all parties was set out, along with an explanation of planning 
trigger and terminating events which the Planning Authorities had confirmed 
were not a consideration in this case. Other matters set out included the 
identification of the relevant locality or neighbourhood within a locality required 
for the application under the legislation, and the extent of registered highway 
land which, if the application were approved, would need to be excluded from 
the registration. It was emphasised that evidence was key in these cases and in 
order for an application to be successful, each part of the legal test set out at 
sub-section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 must be satisfied. The burden of 
proof lay with the Applicant and the standard of proof would be the balance of 
probabilities.  
 
The grounds for objection as set out in the report were also summarised, along 
with the requirement to follow procedures according with principles of natural 
justice, and to provide legally valid reasons supported by evidence in the event 
the application were to be determined at the meeting as opposed to establishing 
a non-statutory inquiry to further test the evidence on both sides. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity ask technical questions of 
the officer. Details were sought on the circumstances in which a non-statutory 
inquiry would be considered appropriate. Clarity was sought on the reasons for 
objection which had been submitted, with a judgement to be made as to 
whether these amounted to a serious dispute of fact. Questions were raised as 
to the definition of a neighbourhood within a locality which had been identified 
within the registration application. Information was also sought on historic 
holding of the land by the council as the highway authority, and that this had 
elapsed in the early 1990s with full control of the land  returned to the 
landowner, with queries relating to whether this affected the period of use 
associated with the application, and whether use during the relevant period was 
non-qualifying use  ‘by right’ or qualifying use ‘as of right’. In response to 
questions, it was stated there was no formal guidance on interpretation of what 
would constitute a serious dispute of fact for the purposes of holding a non-
statutory public inquiry, and the legal avenues of appeal or challenge for the 
landowner in the event of registration were set out.  
 
Other questions related to the registration application identifying an area slightly 
distinct from the spatial information settlement boundary as set out within the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy document, whether the previous landowner had sought 
to prevent use on the site or been aware of use, the consideration of the totality 
of the evidence, records of public maintenance of the site, the process in the 
event an inquiry was arranged, and further details of the objection material 
which had been submitted. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members of the Public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, as the local Unitary Division Member, then spoke in support 
of the application. He stated there had been unrestricted access and use of the 
land in the required manner before, during, and up to the period of registration. 
He noted the lack of other green space recreation in the nearby area. In 
response to the objections which had been raised, it was argued these were not 
substantive in nature and the fact of the use of the site in the required period 
was not seriously contested. The neighbourhood identified was the area 
considered by residents to be the village community, inclusive of areas just 
outside the settlement boundary, and this was considered to be a meaningful 
description capable of being understood.  
 
Cllr Kidney further pointed to the lack of action from the previous landowner to 
address the activity taking place on the land, and argued the evidence was 
clear in the use by the community, and that only a very few supporting 
statements had been raised as having any inconsistencies. On that basis, it was 
argued a non-statutory public inquiry was not required in the circumstances 
given the very strong evidence in support of the application. 
 
A motion to approve the option set out at paragraph 47(i) of the report, to 
register the application land as a town or village green, excluding the area of 
registered highway land at the south-west corner, was then moved by Cllr 
Trevor Carbin, seconded by Cllr Stewart Palmen. 
 
During debate, it was argued that the evidence in support of the registration 
application was both strong and clear, whilst the objections did not rise to the 
level of raising serious dispute of facts requiring the depth of testing from a non-
statutory inquiry. The objection based on very few of the supportive statements 
was argued to not be significantly material in light of the prevailing and 
persuasive counterevidence, and there was felt to be no serious dispute over 
use of the land as of right, with the previous landowner not preventing the use 
of the land nor giving permission. In relation to identifying a neighbourhood 
within a locality which was recognisable or capable of meaningful description, 
this was summarised by officers assessing the application in the report as the 
neighbourhood of Winsley settlement within the locality of Winsley Parish. 
 
A comment was also made that if the registration application were approved 
without a non-statutory inquiry this could be challenged, at greater cost, by the 
landowners. It was also confirmed that if the registration were confirmed access 
to the site, which had been obstructed following purchase by new landowners 
after the initial registration application, would be required to be restored. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
Based on the available evidence, to register the land known as Northfield 
Playing Field, Winsley as a Town or Village Green, as it is considered that 



 
 
 

 
 
 

the legal tests for registration, as set out under Sections 15(1) and (2) of 
the Commons Act 2006, have been met in full over the  application land, 
excluding the area of recorded highway located at the south-west corner. 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark requested that his vote in opposition to the resolution be 
recorded. 
 

39 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 5.00 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

